

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL183-4-RL103P

Aluminium basic shelf - 952 x 1800 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro 2-LL183-4-RL103P

1. General Information

The GGM Gastro 2-LL183-4-RL103P is a high-performance commercial refrigerator designed for professional kitchens. It offers efficient storage for ingredients and beverages, ensuring optimal preservation at required temperatures.

2. Safety Information

- This product is intended for commercial use only.
- Ensure all electrical connections comply with local regulations.
- Do not block vents or airflow.
- Keep the appliance away from water sources to prevent electrical hazards.
- Avoid droppings or spills on electrical components.
- Regularly check the power cord for signs of wear or damage.
- Do not attempt to repair or modify the appliance unless qualified to do so.
- Ensure the appliance is unplugged during cleaning and maintenance.
- In case of overheating, unplug the unit immediately and contact customer service.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: 2-LL183-4-RL103P
- Dimensions: 1830 mm x 700 mm x 850 mm
- Voltage: 230V/50Hz
- Power: 330W
- Capacity: 384 liters

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpack the appliance carefully and remove all packaging materials.
2. Place the refrigerator on a stable, even surface with sufficient clearance around all sides for ventilation.
3. Ensure the area is dry and ambient temperature meets operational requirements.
4. Plug the refrigerator into a grounded electrical outlet that matches the voltage specifications.
5. Check the temperature settings and adjust if necessary.
6. Allow the unit to cool down for at least 2 hours before placing any items inside.

5. Operation

- Turn on the appliance using the main power switch.
- Set the desired temperature using the control panel.
- Monitor the internal temperature using the built-in thermometer.
- Ensure the door seals properly after closing to maintain efficiency.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly clean the exterior and interior with a soft cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners that can damage surfaces.
- Clean the condenser coils every six months to prevent dust accumulation.
- Check and empty the drip tray regularly to prevent overflow.
- Schedule professional servicing annually to ensure optimal performance.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the appliance does not turn on, check the power cord and outlet.
- If it is not cooling, ensure the vents are not blocked and the temperature setting is correct.
- For unusual noises, check for loose parts or objects inside the refrigerator.
- If ice buildup occurs, defrost the unit and check for temperature issues.
- For any persistent problems, contact customer service.

8. Disposal

- When disposing of the appliance, follow local regulations regarding electronic waste.
- Remove any refrigerants in compliance with environmental laws before disposal.
- Recycle the materials whenever possible to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Aluminium Basic Shelf 952 x 1800 mm (2-LL183-4-RL103P)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Aluminium Basic Shelf 952 x 1800 mm. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um höchste Anforderungen in der professionellen Gastronomie zu erfüllen. Das Etagenregal besteht aus hochwertigem, leichtem Aluminium, das sowohl stabil als auch korrosionsbeständig ist.

2. Sicherheitshinweise

- Verwendung: Nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwenden. Nicht für andere Anwendungen oder übermäßige Belastung verwenden.
- Montage: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile sicher und fest montiert sind, um Umkippen oder Zusammenbrechen zu vermeiden.
- Belastung: Maximale Traglast bitte beachten. Überschreiten Sie nicht die empfohlene maximale Tragkraft von 200 kg pro Ablage.
- Lagerung: Platzieren Sie schwere Gegenstände immer unten für Stabilität.
- Verletzungsgefahr: Achten Sie darauf, scharfe Kanten zu vermeiden und verwenden Sie Handschuhe, wenn nötig, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Wartung: Halten Sie das Regal regelmäßig in einem guten Zustand und überprüfen Sie auf lose Teile oder Korrosion.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Aluminium Basic Shelf
- Abmessungen: 952 mm x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminium
- Tragfähigkeit: 200 kg pro Ablage
- Anzahl der Ablagen: 4
- Höhe: 1830 mm
- Breite: 952 mm
- Tiefe: 600 mm

4. Aufbau und Installation

1. Benötigtes Werkzeug: Schraubendreher, Wasserwaage, Gabelschlüssel.
2. Teile zählen: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile gemäß der Teileliste vorhanden sind.
3. Ablagen montieren: Beginnen Sie mit der Montage der Seitenwände. Setzen Sie die Ablagen in die vorgesehenen Halterungen ein und sichern Sie diese mit Schrauben.
4. Stabilität prüfen: Vergewissern Sie sich mit der Wasserwaage, dass das Regal gerade und stabil ist.
5. Zubehör installieren: Bei Bedarf können zusätzliche Stützen oder Verankerungen angebracht werden, um die Sicherheit zu erhöhen.

5. Betrieb

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal in einem trockenen, gut belüfteten Bereich aufgestellt ist. Platzieren Sie die Gegenstände gleichmäßig auf den Ablagen. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob alles sicher verstaut ist.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Wischen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch ab, um Verschmutzungen zu entfernen.
- Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel, da diese die Oberfläche des Aluminiums beschädigen können.
- Kontrollieren Sie regelmäßig alle Verbindungen und Schrauben und ziehen Sie diese nach Bedarf an.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist instabil.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montage. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile fest verbunden sind und die Füße auf einer ebenen Fläche stehen.
- Problem: Ablage bricht unter Gewicht.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die maximale Traglast und entfernen Sie das überschüssige Gewicht.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Recycling von Aluminium ist umweltfreundlich und empfohlen.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Aluminium Basisplank 952 x 1800 mm (2-LL183-4-RL103P)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Aluminium Basisplank. Deze plank is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en andere commerciële omgevingen. Hij biedt optimale functionaliteit en duurzaamheid, waardoor hij ideaal is voor het opslaan van materialen en het verbeteren van de werkruimte.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de plank zoals bedoeld: De Aluminium Basisplank is uitsluitend bedoeld voor het opslaan van goederen. Gebruik de plank niet voor andere doeleinden.
- Belasting: Controleer de maximale belasting (zie specificaties) en overschrijd deze niet.
- Instabiliteit: Zorg ervoor dat de plank op een vlakke ondergrond staat voor stabiliteit. Vermijd het plaatsen van zware en ongelijke gewichten op één kant.
- Scherpe randen: Wees voorzichtig bij de installatie en het hanteren van de plank om snijwonden te voorkomen.
- Voorkom corrosie: Gebruik de plank niet in omgevingen met een hoge vochtigheid zonder adequate ventilatie.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 952 x 1800 mm
- Materiaal: Aluminium
- Dikte: 4 mm
- Kleur: Anodized aluminium
- Capaciteit: Maximaal 150 kg per plank
- Gewicht: 12 kg

4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Benodigdheden: Controleer of u een waterpas, een schroevendraaier en een boormachine bij de hand heeft.
2. Plaatsing: Kies een geschikte locatie waar de plank vlak kan worden geïnstalleerd en toegang gemakkelijk is.
3. Montage:
 - Bevestig de wandsteunen op de muur met behulp van de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmiddelen.
 - Zorg ervoor dat de steunen stevig en op gelijke hoogte zijn bevestigd.
4. Plaats de plank: Plaats de Aluminium Basisplank op de bevestigde wandsteunen.
5. Controle: Gebruik een waterpas om te controleren of de plank goed is uitgelijnd en stel indien nodig bij.

5. Bediening

Plaats goederen op de plank met een gelijkmatige verdeling van het gewicht. Alle items moeten veilig op de plank worden geplaatst om de stabiliteit te waarborgen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reiniging: Maak de plank regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek. Vermijd schurende middelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controle: Inspecteer de plank regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade. Vervang of repareer indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Plank is ongelijk: Controleer of de wandsteunen correct en op gelijke hoogte zijn geïnstalleerd.
- Overbelasting: Als de plank doorbuigt of instabiel wordt, verwijder dan een aantal items om de belasting te verminderen.

8. Afvalbeheer

Bij het uiteindelijk wegdoen van de Aluminium Basisplank, zorg ervoor dat u deze afvoert volgens de lokale milieuregels. Aluminium kan vaak worden gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsdienst voor richtlijnen.

9. Contact

Heeft u vragen of opmerkingen? Neem contact op met onze klantenservice:

- E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Básico de Aluminio 952 x 1800 mm

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Estante Básico de Aluminio. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer durabilidad y funcionalidad en diversos entornos de trabajo, incluyendo cocinas comerciales y áreas de almacenamiento.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este estante está diseñado únicamente para almacenamiento y no debe utilizarse para otros fines.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la capacidad de carga máxima especificada. La sobrecarga puede causar daños y lesiones.
- Montaje: Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de instalación correctamente. Un mal montaje puede resultar en caídas o accidentes.
- Manipulación: Maneje el estante con cuidado. Use guantes de seguridad para evitar cortes o lesiones durante el manejo.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccione regularmente el estante para detectar signos de desgaste o daño. Retire cualquier objeto que pueda estar causando inestabilidad.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 952 mm de ancho x 1800 mm de alto
- Material: Aluminio
- Carga máxima: 200 kg
- Color: Plata
- Características adicionales: Resistente a la corrosión, fácil de limpiar, diseño modular

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas necesarias:

- Taladro
- Tornillos y anclajes (incluidos)
- Nivel
- Llave inglesa

2. Pasos de Instalación:

- Elija un lugar adecuado para la instalación del estante.
- Utilice el nivel para marcar la altura deseada.
- Taladre agujeros en la pared donde se instalarán los soportes.
- Fije los soportes utilizando tornillos y anclajes.
- Coloque el estante sobre los soportes y asegúrese de que esté nivelado.
- Asegúrese de que todos los tornillos estén bien ajustados antes de usar el estante.

5. Operación

Coloque los artículos que desea almacenar en el estante, distribuyendo el peso de manera uniforme. Evite colocar objetos inestables o excesivamente pesados en un solo lugar.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpie el estante con un paño húmedo y jabón suave. Evite productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Mantenimiento: Revise mensualmente todos los tornillos y uniones para asegurarse de que estén ajustados. Reemplace cualquier parte dañada inmediatamente.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que el estante esté debidamente instalado y nivelado.
- Ruido: Verifique si hay piezas sueltas y ajústelas si es necesario.
- Descenso de Carga: Retire peso del área afectada y verifique la capacidad de carga.

8. Eliminación

Al finalizar la vida útil del estante, elimínelo de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje y residuos. El aluminio es 100% reciclable y puede ser entregado en centros de reciclaje autorizados.

9. Contacto

Si tiene preguntas o necesita asistencia, contáctenos:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère de base en aluminium de 952 x 1800 mm. Cet produit est conçu pour fournir un espace de stockage durable et fiable dans divers environnements tels que les cuisines professionnelles, les restaurants et d'autres installations commerciales.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée: Cet étagère est destinée à un usage commercial uniquement. Ne pas utiliser pour des applications personnelles.
- Capacité de Charge: Respectez toujours la capacité de charge maximale spécifiée pour éviter les accidents.
- Stabilité: Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement installée et stable. Ne pas surcharger.
- Environnement Sec: Évitez l'utilisation dans des environnements humides ou corrosifs.
- Adeptes de Sécurité: Portez des gants appropriés lors de la manipulation de l'étagère pour éviter les coupures.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions: 952 x 1800 mm
- Matériau: Aluminium
- Poids: 20 kg
- Capacité de Charge: 150 kg par étagère
- Coloris: Aluminium naturel

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Préparation de l'Espace: Choisissez un espace plat et solide pour l'installation.
2. Assemblage des Composants: Déballiez toutes les pièces et vérifiez que toutes les pièces nécessaires sont présentes.
3. Fixation aux Murs (si nécessaire): Utilisez des vis adaptées pour fixer l'étagère au mur si nécessaire pour plus de stabilité.
4. Montage de l'Étagère:
 - Assemblez les supports verticaux et horizontaux selon les instructions fournies.
 - Serrez tous les boulons et écrous avec un tournevis et une clé.
5. Vérification: Assurez-vous que l'étagère est de niveau et stable avant d'y placer des objets.

5. Fonctionnement

Placez les objets sur les étagères de manière uniforme pour assurer la stabilité. Évitez de dépasser la capacité de charge maximale pour prévenir les accidents.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour nettoyer la surface de l'étagère.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient rayer l'aluminium.
- Inspectez régulièrement l'étagère pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou de déformation et effectuez des réparations si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- L'étagère est instable: Vérifiez si la surface est plane. Assurez-vous que tous les supports sont correctement installés et serrés.
- Corrosion visible: Nettoyez immédiatement pour éviter la corrosion supplémentaire et vérifiez l'environnement pour éviter une exposition continue à l'humidité.

8. Élimination

Respectez les réglementations locales concernant l'élimination des produits en aluminium. L'aluminium est recyclable. Veuillez le déposer dans un centre de recyclage approprié.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Scaffale in Alluminio

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto lo scaffale in alluminio GGM Gastro. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire robustezza e versatilità, ideale per l'uso professionale in cucine commerciali e altre aree di lavoro. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale per garantire un uso corretto e sicuro del prodotto.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per scopi previsti, come indicato nelle specifiche.
- Non sovraccaricare lo scaffale oltre il limite di carico raccomandato.
- Assicurarsi che lo scaffale sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Controllare periodicamente che tutte le viti e i giunti siano ben fissati.
- Tenere lontano da fonti di calore dirette e umidità eccessiva.
- Usare guanti protettivi durante l'installazione per evitare tagli o abrasioni.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 952 x 1800 mm
- Materiale: alluminio
- Capacità di carico: 300 kg
- Numero di ripiani: 4
- Altezza totale: 1800 mm
- Profondità del ripiano: 600 mm
- Colore: alluminio naturale

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Rimuovere tutti i componenti dalla scatola e controllare che non manchino parti.
- Posizionare i supporti laterali in posizione verticale.
- Fissare i ripiani ai supporti utilizzando le viti fornite. Assicurarsi che siano ben serrati.
- Montare lo scaffale in un'area asciutta e piana, evitando angoli stretti o zone di passaggio.
- Verificare che lo scaffale sia livellato con un livello. Regolare se necessario.

5. Funzionamento

- Caricare lo scaffale in modo uniforme distribuendo il peso su tutti i ripiani.
- Evitare di posizionare oggetti affilati o pesanti all'estremità dei ripiani.
- Assicurarsi che il ripiano non si sovraccarichi oltre il limite di carico.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente lo scaffale con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di sostanze abrasive o corrosive che possano danneggiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente lo stato dei supporti e delle giunture e serrarli se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se lo scaffale allenta o scricchiola, controllare tutti i giunti e le connessioni per eventuali allentamenti.
- Se si notano danni visibili, fermare l'uso e contattare l'assistenza.
- In caso di problemi di stabilità, assicurarsi che sia installato su una superficie piana.

8. Smaltimento

- Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltirlo in conformità con le normative locali.
- Non gettare nei rifiuti domestici; contattare un centro di riciclaggio per materiali in alluminio.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni e assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania

Grazie per aver scelto GGM Gastro!